

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 10-1302**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL PUIATTI,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN G. BUSS, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FLORIDA
CAPITAL RESOURCE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER L. GREENBERG	TALBOT "SANDY" D'ALEMBERTE
TERENCE M. LENAMON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STUART L. HARTSTONE	D'ALEMBERTE AND
ALLISON J. LEONARD	PALMER, P.L.L.C.
FLORIDA CAPITAL	P.O. Box 10029
RESOURCE CENTER	Tallahassee, FL 32302-2029
100 N. Biscayne Blvd.,	(850) 352-6292
Suite 3070	palmer@
Miami, FL 33484	dalemberteandpalmer.com
(305) 373-9911	

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Florida Capital Resource Center*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 10-1302

CARL PUIATTI,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN G. BUSS, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. The Eleventh Circuit Has Established A Dangerous Precedent With Far-Reaching Implications Incompatible With This Court’s Capital Sentencing Jurispru- dence.....	4
II. Florida’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Creates A Lower Threshold For Death Sentences And Cannot Constitutionally Sustain the Eleventh Circuit’s Rule.	10
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	11, 18, 19, 22
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	21
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)....	14
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> . 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Espinosa v. State</i> , No. 73,436, 1991 WL 123077 (Fla. July 11, 1991).....	8
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14
<i>Foster v. Commonwealth</i> , 827 S.W.2d 670 (Ky. 1992).....	7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010) ..	14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	8, 22
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	16, 19
<i>Puiatti v. Dugger</i> , 589 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1991).....	8
<i>Puiatti v. McNeil</i> , 626 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5, 8, 17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)....	18
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (2005)	13
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975) ..	18
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	9
 CONSTITUTION	
U. S. Const. amend. VI.....	11
U. S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 3, 10
U. S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 10
 STATUTES	
Ala. Code §13A-5-46	13
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(f).....	14
Fla. Stat. §921.141	12, 14, 22
Fla. Stat. §921.141(2)	20
Fla. Stat. §921.141(3)	17, 20
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-8-4(a)	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 545.880.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2945.20.....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, <i>Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> , Executive Summary of the Florida Death Penalty Report (September 2006).....	18
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ212351, State Court Organization (2004), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=1204	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Death Penalty Information Center, Facts About the Death Penalty, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/FactSheet.pdf (last visited May 22, 2011)	5, 13
Death Penalty Information Center, State by State Database, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/state_by_state (last visited May 22, 2011).....	12-13
Edward J. Bronson, <i>Severance of Co-Defendants in Capital Cases: Some Empirical Evidence</i> , CAL. ST. U., Chico Discussion Paper Series No. 94-1 (1994).....	4, 13, 16
Florida Department of Corrections, Death Row Roster, http://www.dc.state.fl.us/activeinmates/deathrowroster.asp (last visited May 22, 2011).....	12
Kevin McNally, Declaration of Kevin McNally Regarding Joint and Separate Trials and Outcomes In Multiple Capital Defendant Federal Death Penalty Trials, Doc. 1050-1 (filed 7/24/2009)	17
Michael L. Radelet, <i>Overriding Jury Sentencing Recommendations in Florida Capital Cases: An Update and Possible Half-Requiem</i> , MICH. ST. L. REV. (forthcoming 2011).....	17-18
William J. Bowers <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and the Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making</i> , 63 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 931 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
